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WILMOT HONOR ROLL 

This page is dedicated to the men and women of 
Wilmot who have served or are now serving in the armed 
forces of the United States. 

Henry R. Sawyer—Major 
James Blok—Chaplain 
Felix F. Bertagna—Ensign: ° 
Glenwood Baker—S/Set. 
Cesar J. Bertagna—Aviation Instructor 
Allan W. Mitchell—Petty Officer 2/c 
Dante F. Bertagna—Petty Officer, U. S. N. 2/c 
Frank P. Farnum—Segt. 
Albert A. Bertagna—Segt. 
Leonard J. Gove—P. f. c. 
Howard Bryant— — 
Irvine Jenna—Segt. 
Roland Jenna—Pvt. 
Donald I. Jackson—F. 1/c 
Arthur Morgan—P. f. c. 
Wilfred Nye—Pvt. 
Ralph Gove—P. f. c. 
Earl Durant—Pvt. 
Leslie D. Gove—Pvt. 
Forrest Rand—R. M. 3/c 
George R. Woodward—Pvt. 
Roland Leavitt—Pvt. 
Earl E. Dukette—Pvt. 
Ashley Sanborn—C. M. 3/c 
Joseph Dukette—Pvt. 
Joe P. Farnum—Pvt. 
George W. Gove—Pvt. 
Gene W. Farnum—Pvt. 
Roland L. Grace—Pvt. 
John R. McAuliffe—Pvt. 
Clarence B. Farnum— 
John Laughy— 
Frederick W. La Joie—Cpl. 
Lewis W. Pinard—Pvt. 
Ralph W. Stevens—Pvt. 
Mildred E. Bishop— 
Ralph W. Dow—P. f. c. 
Acon C. Hill— 
Robert A. Gilbert— | 
Paul C. Gove— . 
Walter Leavitt—S: 1/c 

- David van Hook— 
Donald Smith— 
Ralph Weed—Pvt. 
John Thomas Dukette— 



TOWN OFFICERS 

MODERATOR | 

ARTHUR E.,THOMPSON 

TOWN CLERK 

EDITH M. G. CAMPBELL 

TREASURER 

ARTHUR E.:- THOMPSON 

| SELECTMEN 
JOHN G. FRENCH ERNEST STUART 

LEON E. SAWYER 

AUDITOR 

HERBERT J. FOOTE 

TAX COLLECTOR 

MAURICE W. LANGLEY 

OVERSEER OF POOR 

ALMANSOR LaPIERRE 

ROAD AGENTS 

FREDERICK J. LaJOIE ERNEST M. PATTEN 

FORREST L. PATTEN 

LIBRARY TRUSTEES 

L. CAROLINE LaJOHS _ EVA L.. FRENCH 

HELEN CALDWELL 

SURVEYORS OF WOOD AND LUMBER 

CARL A. EVANS JARED W. BUTTON 

HENRY O. RAYNO ( 

BALLOT CLERKS 

GRACE L. JOYCE BLANCHE A. STEARNS 

MILDRED. T. STUART JOHN K. STEARNS 



TRUSTEES OF TRUST FUNDS 

PomN KR, STEARNS °-.G STEWART CAMPBELL 
FRANK G. STONE 

TOWN HISTORY COMMITTEE 

JOHN K. STEARNS EDDIE UNL ys, (OAUVER TS Ba 

SUPERVISORS 

Mee UE RIGK J) LaJOLe »., OLE -B. VIKRE 

GAY LO Nha AGE BBS 

POLICE OFFICERS 

BESSIE M: SAWYER HENRY O. RAYNO 

LEONARD A. GRACE 

HEALTH OFFICER 

FOTN) Sb ARINS 

FIRE WARDEN 

HENRY O. RAYNO 

DEPUTY FIRE WARDENS | 
MURRAY CALDWELL WALTER H. MORGAN 

HOWARD L. ATWOQD ..:. JOHN L. RAYNO 



THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

To the Inhabitants of the Town of Wilmot in the County 

of Merrimack in said State, qualified to vote in 

Town Affairs: 

You are hereby notified to meet at the Town Hall in 

said Wilmot on Tuesday, the Twelfth day of March 

next, at nine of the clock in the forenoon, to act upon the 

following subjects: 

1. To choose all necessary Town Officers for the 

year ensuing. 

2. To raise such sums of money as may be necessary 

to defray town charges for the ensuing year and make 

appropriations of the same. 

3. To see how much money the Town will vote to 
raise and appropriate for the maintenance of Town High- 

ways. 

4. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro- 

priate $50.00 for Old Home Day. 

5. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro- 

priate any money for Memorial Day. 

6. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the 

Selectmen to borrow money in anticipation of taxes and 

negotiate the extension or renewal of the notes securing 

such loans, when it is necessary. 

7. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro- 
priate $532.50, the State to contribute $1,064.00 for State 

Aid Construction on the Fourth New Hampshire Turn- 

pike. 

8. To see if the Town will vote to make any change 

in the number of Road Agents elected. 
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9. To see what sum the Town will vote to transfer 

from the unencumbered surplus for the possible purchase 

of highway equipment. 

10. (Requested) To see what sum the Town will 

vote to raise and appropriate for Wilmot Volunteer Fire 

Department. 

11. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro- 

priate any money for the control of White Pine Blister 

Rust. 

12. (Requested) To see if the Town will vote to raise 
and appropriate a sum not exceeding one one-hundredth 

of one per cent (1/100 of 1%) of the assessed valuation 

based on the assessment of 1946 for the purpose of pub- 

licizing and promoting the natural advantages and re- 

sources of the Town, together with other Towns in the 

Dartmouth-Lake Sunapee Region. 

13. To transact any other business that may legally 
come before the meeting. 

Given under our hands and seal, this’ Twentieth day 

of February, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred 

and forty-six. 

JOHN G. FRENCH, 

ERNEST STUART, 

LEON E. SAWYER, 

Selectmen of Wilmot. 

A true copy of Warrant—Attest: 

JOHN G. FRENCH, 

ERNEST STUART, 

LEON E. SAWYER, 

Selectmen of Wilmot. 



BUDGET OF THE TOWN OF 

Estimates of Revenue and Expenditures for the 

Compared with Actual Revenue and 

Actual Estimated 
Sources of Revenue Revenue Revenue 

Previous Ensuing 
Year Year 
1945 1946 

From state 
Interest and dividends $ 139.68 $ 135.00 

Railroad tax 47.97 40.00 

Savings bank tax 145.26 140.00 

State forest land 164.34 160.00 

From local sources except taxes ; 
Rent 169.00 120.00 

Departments income 76.00 
Motor vehicle permit fees 285.33 250.00: 

Tax title sold : 155.00 

Interest on taxes. 63:11... 60.00 

From local taxes other than property taxes 
Poll taxes at $2 538.00 400.00 

National bank stock tax <4 Se) base eee 

Total revenues from all sources ex- 

cept property taxes 1 »  $.1,309.00 

Amount to be raised by property taxes 11,086.00 

Total revenues $ 12,395.00 



WILMOT, NEW HAMPSHIRE 

Ensuing Year Jan. 1, 1946, to Dec. 31, 1946 

Expenditures of the Previous Year 

Purposes of Expenditures 

General government 
Town officers’ salaries 

Town officers’ expenses 

Election and registration expenses 

Expenses town hall and other buildings 

Protection of persons and property 
Fire department 

Health: Vital statistics 

Highways and bridges 
Town maintenance: Summer 

Winter 

General expenses of highway department 

Town road aid 

Libraries 

Public welfare: Town poor 

Old age assistance 

Patriotic purposes 
Memorial day and veterans’ associations 

Aid to soldiers and their families 

Recreation: Old Home day 

Public service enterprises: Cemeteries 

Unclassified: Damages and legal expenses 

Advertising and regional associations 

Interest: On temporary loans . 

Highways and bridges: New equipment 

Payments to other governmental divisions 

County taxes 
Payments to school districts 

Actual Estimated 
Expendi- Expendi- 
tures Pre- tures En- 
vious yr. suing yr. 

1945 1946 

$ 770.00 $ 800.00 

431.33 500.00 

107.60 275.00 

201.25 325.00 

12.40 100.00 

11.50 15.00 

1,994.32 1,900.00 

3,628.46 

484.34 500.00 

661.58 510.00 

55.00 55.00 

435.10 200.00 

861.16 900.00 

15.00 

100.00 

50.00 

19.00 25.00 

12.00 

34.00 35.00 

145.83 145.00 

468.45 

896.10 900.00 

5,265.35 5,100.00 

$ 12,395.00 



SELECTMEN’S REPORT 

SUMMARY OF INVENTORY 

Land and buildings 

Growing wood and lumber 

Transmission lines 

51 Horses 

10 Oxen 

124 Cows 

30 Neat stock 

13 Sheep 

2,547 Fowl 

Wood, lumber, etc. 

Gasoline pumps and tanks 

Stock in trade 

Mills and machinery 

Exclusive of exemptions 

Exempted, soldiers 

Exempted, blind 

Valuation 

Property taxes 

. 224 Polls—regular at $2.00 

237 Polls—special at $3.00 — 
National Bank stock 

Total committed to collector 

Rate per hundred $3.40 

$ 268,405.00 © 
35,740.00 
11,300.00 
5,480.00 
1,345.00 
8,845.00 
1,780.00 
140.00 

3,200.00 
8,245.00 
“450.00 

10,600.00 
300.00 

$ 355,830.00 
10,400.00 
500.00 

$ 366,730.00 

$ 12,098.22 

$ 13,261.72 



STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS AND 

TAXES ASSESSED 

Town officers’ salaries 

Town officers’ expenses 

Election and registration | 
Town hall and other buildings 

Police department 

Fire | 
Vital statistics 

Town road aid 

Town road. maintenance 

Dartmouth-Lake Sunapee Region 

General expense of highway department 

New equipment 

Libraries 

Old age assistance 

Town poor 

Memorial Day 

Cemeteries 
Interest 

County tax 
School tax 

$ 850.00 
450.00 
75.00 

325.00 

25.00 
425.00 
15.00 

510.00 
2,400.00 

34.00 
500.00 

1,500.00 
55.00 

700.00 
350.00 
15.00 
25.00 

140.00 
896.10 

5,117.50 

$ 14,407.60 
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Less estimated income: 

Interest and dividend tax 

Railroad tax 

Savings Bank tax 

State land reimbursement 

Motor vehicle permits 

Rent of town property 

Interest on taxes 

Cash surplus 

Plus overlay 

Net amount raised 

Less regular polls 

National Bank stock 

Raised on property 

Total town taxes 

237 special polls at $3.00 

Total committed 

$ 125.00 
40.00 

125.00 
100.00 
200.00 
130.00 
50.00 

1,500.00 
$ 2,270.00 

$ 12,137.60 
413.12 

$ 12,550.72 

$ 448.00 
4.50 

$ 452.50 

$ 12,098.22 

$ 12,550.72 
711.00 
Mm 

STATEMENT OF TAXES COLLECTED 

Committed to Maurice W. Langley, levy of 1945 

Property taxes 

224 polls at $2.00 

237 polls at $3.00 

National Bank stock 

Amount of warrant 

Added property tax 

Added 4 polls at $5.00 

Total committed 

$ 12,098.22 

448.00 

711.00 
4.50 

$ 13,261.72 

10.20 

20.00 

$ 13,291.92 



Payments to treasurer 

Property taxes 

Property taxes abated 

201 polls at $5.00 
15 polls at $3.00 

4 polls abated 

Bank stock 

_Uncollected, Jan. 1, 1946 

Levy of 1944 

Uncollected, Jan. 1, 1945 

Added 

Payments to treasurer 

Taxes collected 

Taxes abated 

Uncollected, Jan. 1, 1946 

Interest collected 

Levy of 1943 

Uncollected, Jan. 1, 1945 

Collected 

' Abated 

13 

$ 9,241.97 
17.00 

1,005.00 
45.00 
20.00 
4.50 

oo. $ 10,333.47 
2,958.45 

$ 13,291.92 

$ 2,469.57 
2.00 

$ 2,471.57 

$ 2,320.03 
42.21 

— $ 2,362.24 

$ 109.33 — 
PRS ng aa 

$63.11 

$ 19.73 

$ 11.73 
8.00 

$ 19.73 

MAURICE W. LANGLEY, 

Tax Collector. 
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FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

ASSETS 

Cash in treasury 

Uncollected taxes 

Unredeemed taxes 

Rent due 

State Forest Dept., Fire School 

Total assets 

LIABILITIES 

Temporary loans 
Dump appropriation 

Repairs 

94 special polls, collected 

21 special polls, uncollected 

Dog licenses for schools 
New. equipment appropriation 

Surplus Jan. 1, 1945 
Surplus Jan. 1, 1946 — 

Decrease of surplus 

$ 5,863.67 
3,067.83 

15.00 

24.00 
6.20 

$ 8,976.70 

$ 4,000.00 

100.00 
150.00 
282.00 

63.00 
141.60 

1,000.00 

$ 5,736.60 

$ 4,430.12 

3,240.10 

$ 1,190.02 

SCHEDULE OF TOWN PROPER 

Town hall, hearse house and horse sheds 

Furniture and equipment 

Highway department 

Tractor house 

2 gravel pits 

Bond Place, warrantee deed 

McNally property, collector’s deed 

Merrill property, collector’s deed 
Libraries, equipment 

Total 

$ 4,100.00 
1,000.00 

$ 15,125.00 



TOWN CLERK’S REPORYT 

Jan. 1, 1945 to Jan. 1, 1946 

147 motor vehicle permits issued $ 283.76 
Submitted to town treasurer $ 283.76 

57 male dogs licensed at $2.00 each $ 114.00 

7 female dogs licensed at $2.00 each 14.00 
8 female dogs licensed at $5.00 each 40.00 

$ 168.00 
Clerk’s commission on 72 licenses 14.40 rule 

submitted: to town, treasurer —————_ $153.60 

EDITH.M. G CAMPBELL, 

iit Town Clerk.’ 

MEMORANDUM OF DOG LICENSES. 
Submitted to treasurer : $ 153.60 

Dog officer ES 10000 
Dog tags i Ce Me rere UG i 

In treasury for schools ole iastes 141.60 



TOWN TREASURER’S REPORT 

Report for fiscal year from January 1, 1945 
to Dec. 31, 1945 

RECEIPTS 

Former treasurer, balance on hand 

Wilmot Town Clerk 

Motor vehicle permit fees omitted in 1944 

report 

Motor vehicle permit fees for 1945 

Dog licenses for 1945 

New Hampshire State Treasurer 

Maintenance Class V Highways 

Balance 1944 forest land reimbursement 

1945 forest land reimbursement 

Partial reimbursement old age assistance 

Savings Bank tax 

Railroad tax 

Interest and dividends tax © 

- Bounty on 203 hedgehogs 

Merrimack County Treasurer 

County aid repaid for December, 1944 
County aid repaid Jan. 1, to Nov. 30, 1945 

Overseer of the Poor 

Poor aid returned 

The Warren Soap Mfg. Co., Inc. 

Rent of hearse house from Sept. 12, 1944 to 

Jan. 11, 1946 

Wilmot Tax Collector 

4 poll taxes for 1943 at $2.00 

76 poll taxes for 1944 at $5.00 

3 poll taxes for 1944 at $3.00 

15 poll taxes for 1945 at $3.00 
201 poll taxes for 1945 at $5.00 

$ 6,480.40 

1.57 
283.76 
153.60 

2,260.90 
36.98 

164.34 

25.98 
145.26 
47.97 

139.68 
101.50 

15.00 
235.30 

435.10 
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Taxes redeemed for 1944 ee Ha 

Interest on 1944 taxes 63.11 

1943 property tax levy Lis 
1944 property tax levy 1,973.24 
1945 property tax levy 9,283.47 

Walter C. Gardner, damage claim ~ $0.00 

Nettie A. Merrill, house rent, Jan. 1 to Sept. 30 72.00 
Jean Maviki, tax title sold 155.00 
Town of Danbury, N. H., town road aid 30.00 

Socony Vacuum Oil Co., refund on order No. 400 3.37 

Arthur C. Seavey, town hall rent if 3.00 

Wilmot Grange, town hall rent 30.00 

Leon E. Sawyer, culvert Pipe 5.00 
William L. Bradford, building stones 41.00 

Total of balance and receipts $ 23,792.41 

Less selectmen’s orders paid 17,928.74 

Dec. 31, 1945, balance on hand $ 5,863.67 

Respectfully submitted, 

ARTHUR E. THOMPSON, 

Wilmot Town Treasurer. 



SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS 

Total taxes, current year 

Total taxes, previous years 

Tax sales redeemed 

From state current revenue 

From county, poor off farm 

From town clerk, dog licenses 

From town clerk, motor vehicle permits 

Damage claim 

Income from departments 

Rent of town property 

Interest on taxes 

Refunds ; 
Refunds, old age assistance _ 

Tax title sold 

Use of shovel : 

Total receipts © 
Cash on hand:Jan. 1; 1945 

Grand fatal 

$ 10,333.47 
2,381.97 

33.15 
2,896.63 
250.30 
153.60 
285.33 
50.00 
46.00 

169.00 
63.11 

438.47 
oan 
155.00 
30.00 

$ 17,312.01 
6,480.40 

$ 23,792.41 



SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS 

Town officers’ salaries 

Town officers’ expenses 
Election and registration 

Town hall and other buildings 

Fire department 
Bounties 

Vital statistics 

Town. highways—summer 

Town highways—winter 

U. S. withholding tax 
Extra road work 

General highway expense 
Libraries — 
Old age-assistance 

Town poor 

County poor 

Cemeteries 

Taxes bought by town 

’ Unclassified 2 

Dartmouth Lake Sunapee Region 
Interest 

Town road aid 

Abatements 

New equipment 

State and county 

Schools 

| Total 

Cash on hand Jan. 1. 1946 

Grand total $ 23,792.41 

$ 770.00 
431.33 
107.60 

201.25 

362.40 
101.50 

a PaO 

1,847.27 
3,982.26 

47 80 
145.45 

484.34 

55.00. 
861.16 

435.10 
250.30 
19.00 

59.96 
12.00 
34.00 

145.83 

661.58 
87.21 

468.45 
1,481.10 

S260. 5u 

$ 17,928.74 

5,863.67 



DETAIL STATEMENT OF PAYMENTS 

TOWN UPPICERS SALA ICg 

John G. French, selectman 

Ernest Stuart, selectman 

Leon E. Sawyer, selectman 

Edith M. G. Campbell, clerk 

Arthur E, Thompson, treasurer 

Almansor LaPierre, overseer 

Maurice W. Langley, collector, (balance 1944) 

Maurice W. Langley, collector, (part of 1945) 
Herbert J. Foote, auditor 

john K. Stearns, trustee 

TOWN: OFFICERS’ EXPENSES 

John G. French 

Tax Commission 

Cruising State Forest 

Supplies 
Merrill building 

Ernest Stuart 

Tax Commission 

Cruising State Forest 

Transportation 

Leon E. Sawyer 

Tax Commission 

Cruising State Forest 

Postage and supplies 

Channing Sawyer, inventory car 

Edith M. G. Campbell, motor vehicle fees 

Edith M. G. Campbell, clerk’s supplies 

$ 175.00 
125.00 
125.00 
50.00 
50.00 
50.00 

5.00 

8.75 
18.00 
28.50 
15:33 



Maurice W. Langley 
Tax Commission (1944) 

Tax Commission (1945) 

Stevens case 

Collector’s deeds 

Postage 

Elkins Printing Co., tax bills 

Herbert J. Foote, postage 
New Hampshire Assessors, dues 

Edson C. Eastman, office supplies 
Musgrove Printing House, town reports 

Vira Holmes, conveyance 

Katherine Crowley, recorder of deeds 

Emma L. Colby, officers’ bonds 

Arthur E. Thompson, postage 

Almansor LaPierre, postage, etc. 

ELECTION AND REGISTRATION 

Arthur E. Thompson, moderator 

Fred J. LaJoie, supervisor, (1944) 

Fred J. LaJoie, supervisor, (1945) 

Clayton E. Gibbs, supervisor, (1945) 
Ole B. Vikre, supervisor, (1945) 

John K. Stearns, ballot clerk 

Blanche A. Stearns, ballot clerk 

Mildred T. Stuart, ballot clerk 
Grace L. Joyce, ballot clerk 

Leonard Grace, police 

Bessie M. Sawyer, police — 

Towne & Robie, ballots 

Brown & Saltmarsh, check lists 

a1 

$ 4.75 
5.00 
1.48 
9.00 
8.17 
8.25 
36 

2.00 
23.89 
160.00 

60 
12.16 
60.00 
3.00 
9.27 

$ 431.33 

$ 4.00 

16.00 

16.00 

16.00 
16.00 

4.00 

4.00 

4.00 

4.00 

4.00 

4.00 

10.20 

5.40 

$ 107.60 
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TOWN HALL AND OTHER BUILDINGS 

Arthur C. Seavey, janitor $ 12.60 

White Mountain Light & Power, lights 40.83 

Leonard Grace, wood 16.00 

Ernést Patten, wood A5.00 

John Lyford, sawing wood 4.50 
Edith M. G. Campbell, insurance 51.85 

Clarence L. Howard, cutting grass 4.90 

Victor Phelps, electrical repairs | 25;04 

$ 201.25 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

Henry O. Rayno, fire school $ 12.40 

Wilmot Volunteer Fire Department, appropria- 

tion | 350.00 

BOUNTIES 

John G. French, 31 hedgehogs at $0.50 $ 15.50 

Ernest Stuart, 51 hedgehogs at .50 25.50 

Leon E. Sawyer, 121 hedgehogs at .50 60.50 

VIPAT; o DASE TS Tees 

Edith M. G. Campbell, fees $1190 

TOWN HIGHWAYS—SUMMER 

District No. 1. Frederick J. La Joie, Road’ Agent 

This district includes all roads north of the 4th N. H. 

turnpike, except the New Canada road, the road from 

Wilmot Village to Lucien Morrill’s corner and the road 

from Murphy corner to J. K. Stearns’, 

Fred J. LaJoie, truck $ 348.75 

Fred J. LaJoie, labor 17.00 

Fred Fowler, labor 119.50 



Robert Fowler, labor $ 67.00 

Robert Fowler, team 8.00 

Sidney Sargent, tractor 28.75 
John T. McAuliffe, labor 14.00 
William McAuliffe, labor 6.00 

Clinton Fowler, labor 4.50 

$ 613.50 

District No. 2. Ernest Patten, Road Agent 

This district includes the 4th N. H. turnpike, except 

what is under patrol, the road to Lucien Morrill’s corner 
and side roads, the road from Wilmot Center to New 

London line, the road from Murphy corner to J. K. 

Stearns’, and all roads west of Wilmot Village that are 
south of the turnpike. 

Ernest Patten, team $ 223.00 

Ernest Patten, labor 75.70 

Newell Grace, labor 135.40 

Leonard Grace, truck 43.75 

Barkus Emons, labor 42.00 

Town of New London, grader 48.00 

Frank Langley, labor 4.00 
M. D. Brown, labor 4.00 

Forrest Patten, truck 2.50 

Clarence Gove, Jr., labor 2.00 

Joseph Sullivan, gravel Yes 

$ 581.10 

U. S. withholding tax 1.60 

$ 582.70 

District No. 3. Forrest Patten, Road Agent 

This district includes the road from the corner near 

Aubrey Langley’s over Graney hill, the New Canada 
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road, the Camp Ground road, and all the roads in the 

south part of Wilmot, not under patrol. 

Forrest Patten, truck and labor 

Arthur Chase, labor 

Kenneth Patten, labor 

Stanley Patten, labor 

Arthur Page, labor 

William Remington, labor 

Amos Hunt, truck and labor 

Walter Morgan, labor 

John Morgan, labor 

Fred Hunt, labor 

Fred Merrill, labor 

Gerald Roby, grader 

Henry Stanley, grader 

Morton Walker, drilling 

Carl Evans, gravel 

Wilbur Knowlton, gravel 

EXPENDED BY SELECIMEN 

Howard L. Atwood, truck and labor 

Robert Fowler, labor 

Clinton Fowler, labor 

Forrest Patten, truck 

Amos Hunt, truck 

Murray Caldwell, truck and 2 men 

Wayne Atwood, labor 

Kenneth Patten, labor 

Arthur Chase, labor 

Fred Hunt, labor 

Ernest Stuart, gravel 

$ 362.79 
37.00 
24.00 
16.00 
23.50 

63 
53.00 
12.00 
6.00 
PAI 
11.50 

24.00 
28.00 — 
31.00 

.20 

80 

$ 652.67 

$ 59.25 
15.00 
13.50 
12.50 
10.00 
12.00 
9.00 
4.00 

- 4.00 
4.00 
2.20 

$ 145.45 



WINTER ROADS 

Breaking and sanding: 

Forrest Patten, truck and labor 

Howard Atwood, truck and labor 

Leonard Grace, labor 

Ernest Patten, labor and team 

Frank Langley, labor 
Ralph Stevens, labor 

Newell Grace, labor 

Fred LaJoie, labor and truck 

Socony Vacuum Oil Co., oil and gasoline 

Stanley Patten, labor 
Murray Caldwell, labor 

Amos Hunt, truck and labor 

Clarence Gove, Jr., labor 

Philip Paight, labor 

Arthur Page, labor 

Kenneth Patten, labor 

Wayne Atwood, labor 

Edward Collins, labor 

Gardner Aldrich, labor 

Raymond Blodgett, labor 
Jon Curren, labor 
Arthur Chase, labor 

Robert Fowler, labor 

Fred Fowler, labor 

John Morgan, labor 

John Lyford, labor 

Arthur Fowler, labor 

Clinton Fowler, labor 

Paul Gross, labor and truck 

Stanley Hill, labor 

George Kempfield, labor 
Robert Lull, labor 

Walter Morgan, labor 
Robert Morgan, labor 

25 
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Emil Nye, labor $ 4.00 

Leon E. Sawyer, labor 4.00 
Frank Remington, labor 6.50 
Gordon Remington, labor 1.00 

O. B. Vikre, labor ket 

Sidney Sargent, labor 42.25 
Arthur E. Thompson, labor Braet 12 § 
Kenneth Stearns, labor 2.00 

Smith’s Store, gasoline 34.14 
N. P. Clough & Co., supplies 13.73 
Sidney Sargent, gravel ton 
Earl Remington, gravel AO 

Burt Gray, freight ra) 
Riverside Garage, pump fluid 65 
Ernest Stuart, gravel 11.50 
Wilbur Knowlton, gravel 20 

Ervin Patten, parts, repairs and welding aya ge 

R. C. Hazelton Co., cutting edges “22.99 
N. H. State Garage, mounting plow 60.95 

$ 3,582.26 
U. S. withholding tax 46.20 

$ 3,628.46 

GENERAL HIGHWAY EXPENSE 

R. C. Hazelton Co., cutting edges . $ 27.08 

Ervin C. Patten, tractor repairs | 179,97 
Ervin C. Patten, Center bridge 8.00 

Hedges & Mattheis, plow part 9.00 

McLeod’s Garage, repairs (1944) 9.75 
Ernest Patten, spikes 5.60 
Forrest Patten, signs 2.00 

Fred La Joie, stringers 25.00 
Fred La Joie, creosote 220 

. Ray H. Prince, bridge plank 80.48 
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Roy E. Emery, bridge plank $ 125.81 

G. W. Dean, welding | 6.90 

John K. Stearns, culvert 2.50 

$ 484.34 

LIBRARIES 

Caroline LaJoie, appropriation $ 55.00 

OLD AGE ASSISTANCE 

Appropriation $ 700.00 

Case 

Case 

Case 

Case 

Case 

Case 

Case 

Case 

Case 

Case 

Case 

Case 

Case 

Case 

Joint Aid Town Share 

No. 1 $ 309.87 $ 77.47 

No. 2. 353.20 88.30 

No. 3 165.00 41,25 

No. 4 372.00 93.00 

No. 5 - 168.00 42.00 

No. 6 592.10 148.03 

No. 7 338.20 84.55 

No. 8 360.00 90.00 

No. 9 168.00 42.00 

No. 10 144525 36.82 

No. 11 242.95 60.74 

No. 12 228.00 57.00 

$ 3,444.57 $ 861.16 

REPORT OF OVERSEER OF POOR 

Town Poor 

No. 1 orders drawn $ 435.10 

No. 1 reimbursements 435.10 

Net expenditures | $ 000.00 



County Poor 

Bessie Spring Ri $ 199.80 

Soldiers’ Aid 50.50 

Letateaig $ 250.30 

Reimbursements by county $ 250.30 

ALMANSOR LA PIERRE, 

Dec. 31, 1945 Overseer. 

CEMETERIES 

Fred La Joie, care of cemeteries $ 19.00 

TAXES BOUGHT BY TOWN 

Tax Sale | $ 59.96 

- UNCLASSIFIED 

Dartmouth Lake Sunapee Region, appropria- 

tion $ 34.00 

Brown & Saltmarsh, dog tags 7 2.00 

Howard Atwood, dog officer 10.00 

INTEREST 

Trustee of Trust Funds, temporary loans $ 145.83 

TOWN ROAD AID 

Joint Fund State Share Town Share 

$ 2,800.90 $ 2,290.90 $ 510.00 

Overdraft $ 151.58- $ 661.58 

ABATEMENTS 

Maurice W. Langley $ 87.21 
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NEW EQUIPMENT 

R. C. Hazelton Co., snow plow $ 463.45 

Forrest Patten, wing 5.00 

PAYMENTS TO OTHER GOVERNMENTAL 

DIVISIONS 

N. H. State Treasurer, 73 polls (1944) $ 219.00 

N. H. State Treasurer, 122 polls (1945) 366.00 

County Treasurer, county tax 896.10 
School Treasurer, dog licenses (1944) 147.85 
School Treasurer, school tax (1945) me Por 

Total payments $ 17,928.74 

We hereby certify that herein are contained the 

accounts of receipts and payments of the Selectmen and 

Treasurer of the Town of Wilmot for the year ending 

December 31, 1945. 

JOHN G,. FRENCH, 

ERNEST STUART, 

EON) EoSAW YER; 

Selectmen of Wilmot. 

AUDITOR’S REPORT 

I hereby certify that I have examined the accounts 

of the Selectmen, Treasurer, Town Clerk, Tax Collector, 

Overseer of Poor and find them correct. 

HERBERT J. FOOTE, 
. . Auditor. 

Wilmot, January 10, 1946. 



REPORT OF LIBRARY TRUSTEES 

Amount in bank January 1, 1945 $ 1,474.58 

Interest 29.48 

Total $ 1,504.06 

Withdrawn | 40.00 

Amount in bank January 11,1946 $ 1,464.06 

REGELEES 

Cash on hand January 1, 1945 $ 14.20 
Town appropriation 55.00 
Interest from W. F. Gould Trust Fund 1.38 

Gift 7 7.00 
Withdrawn from bank | 40.00 

Total receipts $ 117.58 

| EXPENDITURES 

Librarian at Wilmot Center $ 17.00 

Librarians at Wilmot Flat 14.70 
Insurance on books at Wilmot Center 12.50 

Insurance on books at Wilmot Flat 3.00 

Rent on Library room at Wilmot Flat 24.00 

Books | 40.00 — 

Janitor service 1.80 

Postage .20, 

Total expenditures $ 113.20 
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Receipts | $ 117.58 
Disbursements 113.20 

Cash on hand Jan. 11, 1946 $ 4.38 

Pee LA LC Be 

Treasurer. 

- Wilmot, N. H., Jan. 21, 1946. 

This is to certify that I have examined the accounts 
of the Treasurer of the Library Trustees and find them 

correct. | 

hued eed 0 HM Weg 
Town Auditor. 

REPORT OF TOWN HISTORY FUNDS 

Amount on hand Jan. 1, 1945 $ 763.49 

Dividends to Jan. 1, 1946 | 11.49 

Amount transferred to Trustees of Trust 

Funds for investment Jan. 1, 1946 $ 774.98 

BDOITH M..G; CAMPBELE, | 

Treasurer. 

JOHN K. STEARNS, Chairman, 
EDITH M. G. CAMPBELL, 

Town History Committee. 

This is to certify that I have examined the accounts 

of the Town History Committee and find them to be 
correct. 

H. J. FOOTE, 
Town Auditor. 

Wilmot, N. H., Jan. 10, 1946. 
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Investment of Trust Funds—Jan. 1, 1946 

Town of Wilmot notes at 3 42% $ 4,000.00 

New Hampshire Savings Bank at 2% ae. 2,775.95 

Bristol Savings Bank at 2% 332.57 

Sugar River Savings Bank ‘at 2% 747.50 

$ 8,056.02 

United States Bonds 

Purchase Bond Maturity Maturity Value 
Date Cost Numbers Date Value Jan.1,’46 

Jan. 1, 1942 $74.00 C130880F Jan. 1, 1954 $100.00 $ 77.60 

Jan. Aye1942Z 74.00 C130881F Jan. 1, 1954 100.00 77.60 ° 

Jan. 1, 1942 74.00 C130882F Jan. 1, 1954 100.00 77.60 
Jan. 1, 1942 74.00 C130883F Jan. 1, 1954 100.00 77.60 
Feb. 1, 1944 *1,000.00 M237577G Feb. 1, 1956 1,000.00 1,000.00 
Dec. 1, 1944 370.00 D490984F Dec. 1, 1956 500.00 371.00 

mr 

ph fee fh 

* At 2% aes Ls.” 
~ $ 1,681.40 

Total funds : $ 9,737.42 

Summary Financial Account: ; 
Funds at beginning of year, principal $ 7,798.38 
Unexpended income 1,367.21 

$ 9,165.59 
New principal received 400.00 

Income during year ae 250.56 

$ 9,816.15 

Less payments 78.73 

$ 9,737.42 

This is to certify that the information contained in this report is 

correct to the best of our knowledge and belief, for the year ending 

Jan. 1, 1946. 

JOHN K. STEARNS, Treasurer, Term expires 1946 

‘G. STEWART CAMPBELL, Term expires 1947 
FRANK G. STONE, Term expires 1948 

Trustees. 

I hereby certify that I have examined the accounts of the Trustees 

of Trust Funds of the town of Wilmot for the year ending Jan. 1, 1946, 

and find them correct. 

HERBERT J. FOOTE, 
Wilmot, N. H., Jan. 10, 1946, - Wilmot Town Auditor. 



SCHOOL DISTRICT OF WILMOT 

SCHOOL DIRECTORY 

Feb. 1, 1946 

District Officers 

Leon E. Sawyer 

John K. Stearns 

Arthur E. Thompson 

Annie W. Thompson 

School Board 

Moderator 

Clerk 

‘Treasurer 

Auditor. 

Mrs. Lulu J. Atwood, Chairman Term expires 1946 

Mrs. Mildred S. Howard - Term expires 1947 
Mrs. Gertrude M. Sullivan Term expires 1948 

Teachers ts 

Mrs. Gertrude M. Sullivan | Center 

Flat Mrs. Esther B. LaPierre 

Br Rentenient of ere 

F. Lester Trafton 

Office is in the Summer Street School Building, rear 

entrance, Penacook. Office is open on all school days 
from 8:30 to 12:00 and from 1:15 to:4:30. Saturdays from 

9:00 to 11:00. Appointments for conference with the 

Superintendent can be made through the Clerk,-Emma‘S. 

McGirr. N. E. Phone 48. 

School Nurse 

- Diana Maloney, R. N. 

Truant Officer 

Grace L. Joyce 



THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

To the Inhabitants of the School district in the town of 

Wilmot qualified to vote in district affairs: 

You are hereby notified to meet at the Town Hall 

in said district on the 2nd day of March, 1946, at 1:30 

o’clock in the afternoon, to act upon the following sub- 

jects: 

1. To choose a Moderator for the coming year. 

2. To choose a Clerk for the ensuing year. 

3. To choose a Member of the School Board for the 

ensuing three years. 

4. Tochoosea Treasurer for the ensuing year. 

5. To determine and appoint the salaries of the 
School Board and Truant Officer, and fix the compensa- 

tion of any other officers or agents of the district. 

6. To hear the reports of Agents, Auditors. Com- 

mittees, or Officers chosen, and pass any vote relating 

thereto. 

7. To choose Agents, Auditors and Committees in 

relation to any subject embraced in this warrant. 

8. To see if the district will vote to make any 

alteration in the amount of money required to be assessed 

for the ensuing year for the support of public schools and 

the payment of the statutory obligations of the district, 

as determined by the school board in its annual report. 

9. To see if the District will vote to raise and 

appropriate the sum of one hundred and seventy-five dol- 

lars ($175.00) to meet a deficit for the current school 

year. 

10. To see if the District will vote to authorize the ~ 

School Board to sell the Mountain School Building. 
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11. To transact any other business that may legally 
come before said meeting. 

Given under our hands at said Wilmot this 8th day 

of February, 1946. 

ja Os ae el a OOD 

MILDRED S. HOWARD, 

School Board. 

SCHOOL BOARD’S ESTIMATE FOR 1946-1947 

School Board’s statement of amounts required to 

support public schools and meet other statutory obliga- 

tions of the district for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 

1946. 

Detailed statement of expenditures: 

Schools 

High Elementary 

Support of schools 

Teachers’ salaries 
Text books 

Scholars’ supplies 

Flags and appurtenances 

Other expenses of instruction 

Janitor service 

Fuel 

Water, light, janitors’ supplies 

Minor repairs and expenses 

Health supervision 

Transportation of pupils $ 162.00 

Payment of elementary 

tuitions 

Other special activities 

$ 2,550.00 

70.00 
80.00 
8,00 

20.00 
204.00 
254.00 
54.00 

125.00 
100.00 
972.00 

36.00 

15.00 

$ 162.00 $ 4,488.00 $ 4,650.00 
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Other statutory requirements 

Salaries of district officers (fixed 
by district) $ 100.00 

Truant officer and school census 

(fixed by district) , 17.50 

Payment of’ tuition in high 

schools and academies (esti- 

mated by board) 1,500.00 

Superintendent’s excess salary 

(fixed by supervisory union) 118.00 

Per capita. tax (report of state 

treasurer) 3 ~ 152.00 

Other obligations imposed by 

law or established by district 125.00 
———— $ 2,012.50 

Total amount required to 

meet school board’s budget $ 6,662.50 

Estimated income of district: 

Balance June 20, 1946 | None 
State aid (Dec. 1946 allotment) 

estimate $ 1,200.00: 

Dog tax (estimate) 100.00 

Deduct total estimated income : re 

(not raised by taxation) ~ ~$ 1,300.00 — 

Assessment required to balance wat 

school board’s budget $ 5,362.50 
Special appropriation proposed’ 

Appropriation to meet a deficit for the cur- 

rent year | $ 175.00 

Total assessment required to cover 

budget and appropriations $ 5,53700 

LULU J. ATWOOD, 
MILDRED S. HOWARD, 

Wilmot, N. H., February 8, 1946. School Board. 
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FINANCIAL REPORT 

For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1945 

Treasurer’s Report 

Summary: 
Cash on hand June 30, 1944 $ 479.28 

Received from selectmen 

Appropriations for current year $ 4,700.00 
Received from state treasurer 

(State aid) 1,310.43 

Received from all other sources 

Sale of North Road School building 60.00 
$ 6,070.43 

Total amount available for fiscal year $ 6,549.71 

Less school board orders paid 6,927.28 

Balance on hand as of June 30, 1945 $ 22.43 

ARTHUR E. THOMPSON, 

District Treasurer. 

August 7, 1945. 

Auditor’s Certificate 

This is to certify that I have examined the books, 

vouchers, bank statements and other financial records of 

the treasurer of the school district of Wilmot, N.‘H., of 

which the above is a true summary for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1945, and find them correct in all re- 

spects. | 

ANNIE W. THOMPSON, 

Auditor. 
August 7, 1945. 



School Board’s Report 

Receipts, July 1, 1944, to June 30, 1945: 

From state treasurer, state aid $ 1,310.43 

From selectmen by taxation 

Assessment to meet school board’s 

March, 1944, budget 4,700.00 

Total — $ 6,010.43 

From sources other than taxation 

Sale of property 60.00 

Total receipts from all sources $ 6,070.43 

Cash on hand July 1, 1944 479.28 

Grand total $ 6,549.71 

Auditor’s Certificate 

This is to certify that I have examined the books and 

other financial records of the school board of Wilmot, N. 

H., of which this is a true summary for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1945, and find them correctly cast and 
properly vouched. 

ANNIE W. THOMPSON, 

Auditor. 

August 9, 1945. 

Payments, July 1, 1944, to June 30, 1945 

Administration 

Salaries of district officers $ 100.00 

Superintendent’s excess salary 109.58 
Truant officer and school census 16.20 

Expenses of administration 101.80 

$ 327.58 - 
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Instruction 
‘Teachers’ salaries $ 2,100.00 

Text books 69.15 
Scholars’ supplies 40.80. 

Other expenses of instruction 7.60 
~= $2,217.59 

Operation and maintenance of school plant 
Janitor service $ 180.00 
Fuel 267.70 

Water, light, janitor’s supplies 37.60 : 
Minor repairs and expenses 58.32 

— $ 543.62 

Auxiliary agencies and special activities 

Medical inspection $ 100.00 

Transportation of pupils 984.40 

High school and academy tuition 2,022.55 

| $ 3,106.95 

Fixed charges 

Tax for state wide supervision $ 132.00 

Outlay for construction and equipment 

New equipment 3) 12.00 

Debt, interest and other charges 

Payments of notes or bills for previous year $ 187.03 

Total payments for all purposes $ 6,527.28 
Total cash on hand at end of year, June 30,1945 22.43 

Grand total $ 6,549.71 

Balance Sheet 

Assets 

Cash on hand, June 30, 1945 $ 22.43 

Accounts due the district 

Dog money 147.85 

Total assets ‘ ———  $ 170.28 
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Liabilities 

Andover school district $ 63.55 

Repairs on Center School not 

completed 100.00 

Total liabilities ———_ $ 163.55 

Excess of assets over liabilities 6.73 

Grand total $ 170.28 

Detailed Report of Expenditures 

Salaries District Officers 
Grace L. Joyce, chairman school 

board $ 35.00 

Lulu J. Atwood, school board 25.00 
Mildred S. Howard, school board 25.00 

Arthur E. Thompson, treasurer 10.00 

John K. Stearns, clerk 3.00 

Annie W. Thompson, auditor 2.00 
: — § 100.00. 

Superintendent’s Salary 
George W. Sumner $ 109.58 

School Census 

Grace L. Joyce, enumerator $ 15.00 

Census cards , 1.20 

$ 16.20 

Expenses of Administration 

Emma L. Colby, treasurer’s bond $ 10.00 
Brown & Saltmarsh, treasurer’s book 5.62 

Arthur E. Thompson, postage 2.60 
Supervisory Union, expense and 

telephone 83.58 

$ 101.80 



Teachers’ Salaries 

Esther B. LaPierre $ 1,111.40 

43. 

$ 950.00 $ 2,100.00 

Withholding tax 38.60 
$ 1,150.00 

Helen D. Caldwell $ 936.60 

Withholding tax 13.40 

Textbooks 

Scholars’ Supplies 

Other Expenses of Instruction 
Edward E. Babb & Co. | $ 2.72 
Willis N. Bugbee Co. 2.00 
Hamilton Publishing Company 2.88 

Janitor Service 
Ola B. Morey $ 72.00 
Arthur C. Seavey 108.00 

Fuel | . 

Howard & Gross, wood S1Z2:50 

Clarence F. Howard, splitting wood 4.20 
K. L. Moody, wood 36.00 

W. J. Tilton, trucking wood 6.00 
Ernest Patten, wood ~ 69.00 

Murray Caldwell, hauling and sawing 12.00 
Howard L. Atwood, hauling 8.00 

Ernest Patten, labor on wood 5.00 

Frank Langley, labor on wood 5.00 

Water, Light, Janitor’s Supplies 

White Mountain Power Co. $ 22.47 

Edward E. Babb & Co., supplies 9.51 
Dickerman & Co., supplies 5.62 

$ 69.15 

$ 40.80 

$ 7.60 

$ 180.00 

$ 267.70 

$ 37.60 
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M 

M 

inor Repairs and Expenses . 

Clarence Prescott, labor Flat school $ 23.82 

N. P. Clough & Co., materials 3.20 

C. P. Stevens & Co., oil and turpentine 6.40 

A. B. Kempfield, tuning piano—Flat 3.00 

C. F. Howard, oiling floors—Flat 6.90 

Joseph King, cleaning chimney—Flat 5.00 
Amos Hunt, cleaning toilets—Flat 3.00 

Ola B. Morey, cleaning Flat 

schoolhouse 7.00 

edical Inspection 

Diana M. Maloney, school nurse 

Transportation of Pupils 

Towne & Robie, bids $ 2.40 

Howard L. Atwood, elementary 

school - 565.00 
Henry O. Rayno, elementary 

school 391.50 
Milton Smith, high school 19.50 
Kenneth Patten, high school 6.00 

High School Tuition 

St 

Andover High School $ 1,689.79 

Franklin High School 332.76 

ate Tax 

New Equipment 

Edward E. Babb & Co. 

$ 58.32 

$ 100.00 

$ 984.40 

$ 2,022.55 

$ 132.00 

$ 12.55 
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Payment of Bills from Previous Year 

Forrest Patten, building chimney, 

Center $ 71.45 
N. P. Clough & Co., material for 

chimney 65.08 
Arthur C. Seavey, painting ceiling, 

Center 39.60 

N. P. Clough & Co., paint and oil 10.90 
| $ 187.03 

Certificate 

This is to certify that the information contained in 

this report was taken from official records and is complete 

and correct to the best of our knowledge and belief. The 
accounts are kept in accordance with Section 24 of Chap- 

ter 82 of the Revised Laws of New Hampshire, and upon 

forms prescribed by the State Tax Commission. 

LULU J. ATWOOD, 
MILDRED S. HOWARD, 

. School Board. 
Feb. 8, 1946. 
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High School Attendance—1945-46 

Andover High School—Rate of tuition $80.00 

Seniors: Margery Cadoo, Martha Gibbs, Dorothy 

Gove, Hazel Lewis, Ella Pinard, Norma Sanborn. 

Juniors: Frank Baker, Patricia Gross, Elizabeth 

Hosmer, Stanley Patten, Jean Sanborn, Barbara 

Stearns. 

Sophomores: Arlene Morgan, Kenneth Patten, 

Grant Pollock, Richard Sanborn, Milton Smith. 

Freshman: Kenneth Stearns. 

Franklin High School—Rate of tuition $100.00 
Seniors: Wayne Atwood, Althea Currier, Richard 

Currier, Ann Righter. 
Juniors: Esther LaJoie. 

South Danbury School 
Jean F. Currier 

School Calendar 

1946-1947 

Second term of 7 weeks opened Wednesday, Jan. 2, 1946 

Second term closes Friday, Feb. 15, 1946 

Vacation one week 

Third term of 8 weeks opens Monday, Feb. 25, 1946 
Third term closes Friday, Apr. 19, 1946 

Vacation one week 

Fourth term of 7 weeks opens Monday, Apr. 29, 1946 
Fourth term closes Friday, June 14, 1946 

- Summer vacation 

First term of 16 weeks opens Tuesday, Sept. 3, 1946 

First term closes Friday, Dec. 20, 1946 

Vacation two weeks 
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Second term of 7 weeks opens Monday, Jan. 6, 1947 
Second term closes Friday, Feb. 21, 1947 

Vacation one week ) 

Third term of 7 weeks opens Monday, Mar. 3, 1947 
Third term closes Friday, Apr. 18, 1947 

Vacation one week 

Fourth term of 7 weeks opens Monday, Apr. 28, 1947 

Fourth term closes Friday, June 13, 1947 

Schools will be closed on Armistice Day, Thanks- 
giving Day and the day after, Memorial Day, and Town 

Meeting Day. 

Attendance at the state teachers’ convention is ad- 

vised, and at the two institutes, expected. Days spent in 
attendance at the two institutes, and one day at the con- 

vention will be considered as spent in the service of the 

district. 

No pupil is allowed to enter the first gerade for the 
first time unless he will be six years old on the first of 

January following the opening of school in September. 

The morning session will be from 9:00 to 12:00 and 

the afternoon session from 1:00 until 3:30. Teachers 

should use the time from 3:30 until 4:00 for individual 

help and for disciplinary cases. All others should be sent 
home. 

Pupils in the first and second grades may be dis- 

missed at recess both morning and afternoon. 

Teachers are expected to be on duty, either in the 

building or on the playground, from 8:30 to 4:00. 

Pupils should not arrive on school grounds before 
8 :30. 
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Attendance Table for the School Year Ending June 30, 1945 

Apiv} 10 juasqe 
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S1394}0 
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pivoq jooyss 
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14.902 93.270 47 6 

1.002 
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12 

20° 29 

36 

Center Flat 

22 

6 

0 

26.392 93.342 

13 

16 * 

36 

24.635 1.757 

12 

41:229 93.316 47 

38.474 2.755 

25 

49° 24 

36 

Entire District 
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Report: of School Treasurer 

July 1, 1945, to Dec. 31, 1945+ 

Receipts : | 

July, 1, 1945, balance on hand $ 22.43 

July 30, 1945, Wilmot town treasurer, 1944 ts 
dog tax _ 147.85 

From Wilmot town treasurer by Redes select- 

men, total appropriation for current 

year | E sty “9,117.50 

Total of balance and receipts “*$°5,287.78 

Less school board orders paid i 2,691.19 

Balance on hand Dec. 31, 1945 = $ 2,596.59. 

Respectfully submitted, 

ARTHUR E. THOMPSON, 

District ‘Treasurer. 

School District of Wilmot, N. H. 
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Report of School Nurse 

Mr. George Sumner, 

Supt. of Schools, 

Wilmot, N. H. 

Dear Sir :—~ 

I hereby submit the following report for the school 

year 1945, | 

Number of pupils examined 42 

Wilmot Flat school 2a 

Center school if 

Defects found 43 
Defective speech 1 

Poor posture 1 

Enlarged tonsils 8 
Defective teeth 28 
Defective vision 5 

Defects corrected 16 

Eye defects corrected 4 

Pupils taken to dentists iz 

School visits 19 
Home, Business and Social Welfare visits 11 

Class room and individual inspection monthly. 

Pupils were weighed and measured periodically dur- 

ing the year. | 

Respectfully submitted, 

DIANA M. MALONEY, R. N. 
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